
 
 
 

Cabinet 
Special Meeting 
 
Date: Monday, 2 December 2013 
Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 

disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with 
any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published.  Any 

matters called in will be reported at the meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the minutes be approved and adopted. 
 

FINANCE 
 
3. CORPORATE PLAN 2014 - 2016 (Pages 1 - 30) 
 
4. DRAFT COMMITTEE CALENDAR FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/15 

(Pages 31 - 48) 
 
CENTRAL AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
5. WIRRAL CORONER SERVICE (Pages 49 - 56) 
 

Public Document Pack



6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1)  

 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
7. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 
 



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CABINET 

2 DECEMBER 2013 

SUBJECT: CORPORATE PLAN 2014-2016 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

KEY DECISION YES 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides Cabinet with a refreshed Corporate Plan for the period 2014-2016 
for consideration and referral to the Policy meeting of Full Council on 2 December. 

 
1.2 The Corporate Plan for 2013-2016 was agreed by Council on 5 March 2013 following 

extensive consultation with residents, partners and other stakeholders.  
 
1.3 The Corporate Plan provides the organisation with a clear vision, set of priorities and 

is the basis upon which a performance framework will be developed to monitor 
progress towards the defined objectives. The report further contains the current 
financial position of the organisation for the same period. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Corporate Plan is the key policy document of the Council and as such provides a 
robust approach to the Council’s business planning; ensuring that our vision, priorities 
and spending decisions are based on sound evidence, through analysis and 
understanding of community needs. 

 
2.2 The report clearly articulates the ambition for the organisation and borough, and 

provides a framework for the achievement of a series of priorities designed to drive 
further improvement at all levels of the organisation.  

 
2.3 The priorities contained within the Corporate Plan will be underpinned and supported 

towards delivery through the development and implementation of directorate plans.  
 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 The Corporate Risk Register will be completed in line with the new Corporate Plan to 
ensure that any risks to delivering the objectives are understood and mitigating actions 
are put in place as appropriate.  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 As outlined, the Corporate Plan is the organisation’s key policy document and drives 
all other business planning processes and is therefore vital for the Council’s 
development in the coming year. Therefore no other options were considered.  

 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 The content of the Corporate Plan 2013-2016 was subject to extensive consultation 
with residents, partners, staff and other stakeholders throughout 2012.  

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 The Corporate Plan makes reference to working closely with VCF sector organisations 
for the benefit of Wirral residents and communities and this partnership approach will 
continue to be a key priority for the Council.  

 
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 The Corporate Plan is designed to inform the budget setting process for the coming 
financial year.  

 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 Legal implications relating to the actions set out in the Corporate Plan will be 
addressed by directorates as appropriate.  

 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Yes. 
 

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-
cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010/chief-executives 

 
 

10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 None arising as a direct result of this report.  
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None arising as a direct result of this report 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

12.1 Cabinet are requested to consider the contents of the Corporate Plan and Financial 
Position Statement as provided at Appendix 1 of this report and refer to the Policy 
meeting of Full Council on 2 December 2013.  

 
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 The Council is required to produce a Corporate Plan which provides a robust 
approach to the Council’s business planning; ensuring that our vision, priorities and 
spending decisions are based on sound evidence, through analysis and 
understanding of community needs. 

 
 

Page 2



REPORT AUTHOR: Fiona Johnstone 
  Director of Public Health / Head of Policy & Performance  
 
APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Corporate Plan 2014-2016 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally le
[...]
cil aligns resources available to the highest 
priority areas in the plan. It is also essential to demonstrate good 
financial management, understanding of the cost drivers and to adopt a 
risk based approach to financial planning. This document provides an 
overview of the Council’s financial position and the decisions that are 
required to ensure that the Council through its Corporate Plan makes 
the most of the financial resources available.   

 
2.0 Introduction  
 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) provides an overview of 
the Council’s financial position and the strategy required to operate 
within the finance available. It provides the financial context to the 
Corporate Plan.  
 
The Council sets a detailed budget for the forthcoming financial year 
but the annual process fits within financial plans for a longer timeframe 
to ensure decisions taken have due regard to future sustainability and 
are part of a more strategic approach to the future challenges. The 
Corporate Plan will operate within the financial environment relating to 
the period 2014/17. Forecast net funding available over the 3 year 
period is £780m against a current net spend forecast of £863m. This is 
further broken down in Section 5. 
 
The Council has already started to respond to a changing and 
challenging local government financial environment.  This needs to 
continue. It will impact on the shape and direction the Council takes, 
including the services it provides.  This is recognised in the Corporate 
Plan.  The MTFS provides the financial foundations to the Corporate 
Plan and highlights the resource constraints.  

 
3.0 Background  
 

The Council faces a difficult financial outlook.  Reductions in central 
government funding (the main source of the Council’s income) are 
expected to continue until at least 2017/18.  There are also increasing 
financial demands to be met in the same timeframe. The Council will 
need to deal with an increasing budget deficit over the co
[...]
early help and prevention to support independence and 
reduce demand on the public purse in the longer term 

• A focused and energetic  approach to driving economic growth as 
the key to growing funding levels, improving well being and bringing 
individual and organisational financial stability and resilience.  

 
8.5 The budget setting process for 2014/15 is the beginning of this 

ambitious realignment of resources and the financial strategy over the 
next two to three years will drive the prioritisation in order to achieve 
balanced budgets to best serve Wirral Council residents, communities 
and businesses.  

Page 28



570NOV13JS
Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CABINET – 2 DECEMBER 2013  

SUBJECT: DRAFT COMMITTEE CALENDAR FOR 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/15 

WARD/S AFFECTED: All Wards 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR PHIL DAVIES 

KEY DECISION?   NO 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report recommends draft dates for Council, Cabinet and Committee 
meetings for the municipal year 2014/2015. The proposed draft calendar is set 
out in Appendix A. The report also describes various issues that have been 
taken into account in compiling it. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The attention of all Members of the Council is being drawn to this report. They 
will be asked to let me have any comments that they might have, particularly if 
they believe there are strong reasons for making any changes to the calendar. 

 
2.2 With regard to requests to change dates of meetings during the course of the 

municipal year, Members will be aware that they can cause difficulties. Under 
the scheme of delegation, I have authority to approve amendments to the 
calendar after consultation with the Leader of the Council. In practice, changes 
are usually left to the relevant committee officer in consultation with the 
spokespersons, and he/she can be 
[...]
sing directly from this report. 
 
10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

 
 No – an EIA is not required. 
 
10.2 The scheduling of meetings may have implications for carers and families, 

depending upon individual circumstances (and for that reason a childcare and 
dependants’ carers’ allowance has been included in the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme), but none specifically for older people, people with disabilities and 
those from ethnic minorities. 

 
11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 That the draft calendar of meetings, attached as Appendix A, be approved and 
unless amended prior to 11 March, 2014, be confirmed as the calendar of 
meetings for the municipal year 2014/15. 

 

Page 32



 

 

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

14.1 The draft calendar has been prepared on the basis that in 2014/2015 there will 
be the same number of Regulatory Committees and Policy and Performance 
Committees and at least four meetings of each Constituency Committee. A 
date has also been set aside for the Youth Parliament / Council meeting (11 
November). The dates for Cabinet meetings have already been agreed with the 
Leader. 

 
13.2 In addition to the Council, Cabinet and Standing Committees, dates have been 

set aside for pre-Council group meetings. 
 
13.3 Dates have not, as yet, been included in the calendar for Member training, 

however, a programme of dates will be drawn up by the Member Training 
Steering Group in consultation with Organisational Development. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Andrew Mossop 
 Principal Committee Officer 
 Telephone:  (0151) 691 8501 
 Email:  andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

Draft Calendar of meetings 
 
BACKGROUND PAPE
[...]
ionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL  

CABINET 
2 DECEMBER 2013 
 

SUBJECT: WIRRAL CORONER SERVICE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: All 

REPORT OF: Strategic Director – Transformation and 
Resources 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

Cllr Adrian Jones 

KEY DECISION   No 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides details of proposed interim changes to the Wirral Coroner 
Service arising from the retirement of HM Coroner for Wirral, Mr Christopher 
Johnson, on 31 December 2013.  
 

1.2 The Council in conjunction with the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor/Ministry 
of Justice, have a legal obligation to ensure that the Wirral Coroner Area has in 
place effective coroner service arrangements that are adequately resourced.  
 

1.3 Mr Johnson has a legal obligation to ensure that the role, responsibilities and 
duties of HM Coroner for Wirral are undertaken and discharged fully. This 
includes providing appropriate interim arrangements during any period of 
absence or annual leave. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 Mr Christopher Johnson was appointed HM Coroner for the Wirral Area (Senior 

Coroner) on 20 December 1988 following the retirement of Mr Rex Taylor on 29 
September 1988.  
 

2.2 Mr Johnson was the acting HM Coroner for Wirral between 30 September and 
his permanent appointment on 20 December 1988. 

 
2.3 Mr Johnson retires as HM Coroner for Wirral on 31 December 2013, after 

serving 25 years in the post. After taking account of Mr Johnson’s remaining 
annual leave entitlement, his last working day will be 29 November 2013. 
 

2.4 The Wirral Coroner Service currently operates from the Ground Floor, South 
Annexe, Wallasey Complex. However, the service uses both Wallasey and 
Birkenhead Town Halls as required, particularly for holding inquests.   
 

2.5 Mr Johnson is required to ensure that there are appropriate and adequate 
contingency arrangements in place during his tenure as HM Coroner for Wirral 

Agenda Item 5

Page 49



(Senior Coroner), and to that end appointed Mr Christopher Sumner as his 
Deputy/Assistant Coroner, on 26 July 2002. Mr Sumner is also HM Coroner for 
Sefton, Knowsley and St Helens (Senior Coroner). 
 

2.6 Mr Johnson has, as requested by the Council, arranged for Mr Sumner to 
provide appropriate cover during his period of annual leave, namely between 
30 November and 31 December 2013. Mr Sumner has confirmed and provided 
assurances that he will undertake and discharge the role, responsibilities and 
duties of HM Coroner for Wirral to ensure an effective coroner service is 
provided in Wirral for the period of Mr Johnson’s annual leave. Mr Sumner will 
be supported by his own Assistant Coroner, who will undertake duties and 
responsibilities on behalf of Mr Sumner in Sefton, Knowsley and St Helens 
thereby enabling Mr Sumner to provide appropriate cover for Mr Johnson. 
 

2.7 Mr Johnson is currently supported by one Coroner’s Clerk who will continue to 
provide administrative support to Mr Sumner. The Coroner’s Clerk is directly 
employed by HM Coroner for Wirral; however the costs are met by the Council 
under its legal obligation to ensure that the Coroner Service in Wirral is 
adequately resourced. All necessary administrative arrangements required to 
ensure an effective coroner service is maintained are in hand and will be in 
place by 29 November 2013. The arrangements will not however include any 
administrative support being provided by Sefton, Knowsley or St Helens 
Councils.    
 

2.8 HM Coroner for Wirral is also supported by Coroners’ Officers employed by 
Merseyside Police and situated at Bromborough Police Station. This support 
remains unchanged. 

 
POSITION POST 31 DECEMBER 2013 
 

2.9 With regards to the position following Mr Johnson’s retirement (post 31 
December 2013), normally a recruitment exercise would be undertaken by the 
Council for a Senior Coroner for the Wirral Area to be appointed. However, 
under the Coroner and Justice Act 2009, the Chief Coroner and Lord 
Chancellor’s Department/Ministry of Justice now require the Council to first 
consider whether the Wirral Area should be amalgamated with another Coroner 
Area before a permanent Senior Coroner appointment is made.  

 
2.10 The Coroner and Justice Act 2009 changed the name of “coroner’s district” to 

“coroner area”; the HM Coroner for a coroner area is now the “Senior Coroner” 
and a “Deputy Coroner” is now an “Assistant Coroner”. 
 

2.11 Importantly, the Coroners and Justice Act 2009 requires the approval/consent 
of by both the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor to first be obtained before 
any appointment of a Senior Coroner can take effect. Following discussions 
with the Lord Chancellors Department/Ministry of Justice, the Chief Coroner 
and Lord Chancellor are unlikely to give their consent until the issue of 
amalgamation of coroner areas is fully considered.  
 

2.12 By way of background, the issue of amalgamation arose following the Luce 
Review 2003 (which reported on 4 July 2003). The terms of reference of the 

Page 50



Review was wide and considered arrangements for the identification of the 
deceased, ascertaining causes of death, the need for further public 
investigation, the qualifications of those investigating death, the support and 
other services needed, including post-mortem examinations, and the possibility 
of introducing a so-called "medical examiner" system.  
 

2.13 The Review resulted in a number of recommendations being made, which 
included: 

• the 136 coroners' districts in England and Wales (in 2003) should be 
replaced by about 60 coroner areas broadly linked with police 
authorities; 

• rebasing the system on predominantly full-time coroners; 
• the appointment of a statutory medical assessor (medically qualified) 

for each coroner's district (now area), to support the coroner, but also 
to audit and support death certification by doctors; 

• new more flexible procedures for inquests; 
• fuller conclusions from inquests, with a stronger bias towards narrative 

 and preventive findings; and 
• a new, statutory recognition of the role of coroners' officers, including 

 training and specialisation. 

2.14 The Coroners and Justice Act 2009 seeks to give effect to some of the 
recommendations of the Luce Review. In particular, the intention behind 
Schedule 2 of the Act is to move towards fewer (but larger) coroner areas 
which are supported by a full-time Senior Coroner. This approach may lead to 
greater economies of scale, through sharing of staff and resources and will 
enable full-time Senior Coroners to focus entirely on their coronial duties, thus 
develop their skills and experiences more fully.  
 

2.15 The Council must therefore explore and evaluate the merits of the Wirral Area 
being merged with another Coroner Area before it can consider whether to 
appoint a permanent Senior Coroner for the Wirral Area. This assessment will 
require a business case to be developed which explores and evaluates the 
possible options available. These options are likely to include the possible 
amalgamation of the Wirral Coroner Area with (i) Liverpool Coroner Area; (ii) 
Sefton, Knowsley and St. Helens Coroner Area; and (iii) Cheshire, Warrington 
and Halton Coroner Area. The Council will be required to consider whether 
amalgamation is appropriate and justify whatever decision it reaches. If 
amalgamation is favoured, the Ministry of Justice will undertake formal 
consultation with Wirral residents and other stakeholders, before a final 
decision on the issue of amalgamation is taken by the Chief Coroner/Lord 
Chancellors Department/Ministry of Justice. If amalgamation is not favoured, 
the Council will be required to set out its rationale to the Chief Coroner/Lord 
Chancellors Department/Ministry of Justice, who may or may not accept the 
Councils position. 
 

2.16 It is anticipated that the issue of amalgamation is likely to take at least six 
months to conclude.  
 

Page 51



2.17 Until the issue of amalgamation is addressed, the Council is required to put in 
place appropriate interim arrangements to ensure that an effective coroner 
service is maintained after Mr Johnson retires. If no interim arrangements are 
put in place, Mr Sumner would become the ‘acting’ Coroner for the Wirral 
Coroner Area. However, whilst Mr Sumner has kindly confirmed that he would 
be happy to support the Council after 31 December 2013 as the ‘Acting’ 
Coroner for Wirral, the Council must be satisfied that such an arrangement is 
sufficiently robust given the period of time that the arrangement would remain in 
place (namely, at least six months).  
 

2.18 Mr Sumner, has two Assistant Coroners (one of whom is Mr Johnson, the 
Wirral Coroner). Unfortunately, Mr Sumner’s other Assistant Coroner is also 
retiring and he is currently recruiting to that position. There is no reason to 
doubt that Mr Sumner would provide anything other than a professional service 
to Wirral as ‘Acting’ Coroner. However, the issue of whether such an 
arrangement would provide sufficient resilience, given the period of time it is 
required, is an important consideration. It is acknowledged that Mr Sumner will 
be providing interim support/cover between 30 November and 31 December 
2013; however the issue of resilience and risk are considered 
manageable/acceptable over this period. It is not possible to give the same 
level of assurance should the arrangement continue for a longer period.  
 

2.19 In considering the interim options available to the Council, discussions have 
also taken place with Liverpool City Council and their Senior Coroner, Mr Andre 
Rebello. Mr Rebello is highly regarded and also operates a very effective 
Coroner Service. Mr Rebello and Liverpool Council have confirmed that they 
would be willing to provide interim support to the Council in relation to Wirral’s 
Coroner Service until such time that a permanent Senior Coroner appointment 
is made. Mr Rebello is supported by five assistant coroners and Liverpool 
Council has confirmed that it would be able to provide some administrative 
assistance to support the Coroner’s Clerk. The Wirral Coroner Service would 
continue to hold inquests within the Borough; however some administrative 
work (for reasons of efficiency and convenience) may be undertaken at the 
offices of Liverpool City Council. The identity of the Wirral Coroner Service and 
its operation/presence within the Borough would continue. This interim 
arrangement is considered to be more robust and resilient. Appropriate 
arrangements would need to be put in place (including necessary agreements) 
to ensure an effective Wirral coroner service is delivered.  
 

2.20 If the interim arrangements involving Mr Rebello are agreed, the Council will 
need to appoint Mr Rebello as the Council’s interim/acting Coroner, along with 
his five assistant coroners, from 1 January 2014 until such time that the Council 
addresses the issue of amalgamation and appoints a permanent Senior 
Coroner. The consent of the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor would be 
required before the appointment can take effect. Initial discussions with the 
Lord Chancellors Department/Ministry of Justice concerning this arrangement 
have been positively received. 
 

2.21 The costs of the interim arrangements involving both Mr Sumner and Mr 
Rebello (and administrative support) will be met from existing approved 
budgets.  

Page 52



 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
 
3.1 The Council has an obligation to ensure that appropriate arrangements are in 

place with regards to the Wirral Coroner Service. The Council must ensure any 
interim arrangements are sufficiently robust and resilient to mitigate sufficiently 
identified risks.  

 
4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 It has not been possible to consider other options given the limited time 

available. 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 HM Coroner for Wirral has been consulted and engaged throughout and 

discussions have taken place with the Lord Chancellors Department/Ministry of 
Justice. 
 

5.2 No formal consultation is required in relation to the interim arrangements.  
 
6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
 
8.1 The costs of the interim arrangements will be met from existing approved 

budgets. The Coroner’s clerk will continue to provide administrative support 
following 31 December 2013 and therefore will transfer to the Council under 
TUPE. The costs of the Coroner’s Clerk are already being met by the Council 
under its obligation to ensure the Coroner Service is adequately resourced.  

 
9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1  As set out in the report. 
 
10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality 
 
 No because there are such issues arising. 
 
11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1  None 

Page 53



 
12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1  None 
 
13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  
That Council be recommended to: 
 
(a) Appoint Mr Andre Rebello (subject to the consent of the Chief Coroner and 

Lord Chancellor being given) as the Interim/Acting Coroner for the Wirral 
Area, from 1 January 2014 until such time that the Council addresses the 
issues of amalgamation of the Wirral Coroner Area and a permanent Senior 
Coroner is appointed to cover Wirral; 

 
(b) Appoint (subject to the consent of the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor 

being given) Nicholas Reinberg (Senior Coroner for Cheshire, Warrington and 
Halton), Alan Wilson (Barrister/Senior Coroner for Blackpool), Simon Holder 
(Barrister), Anita Bhardwarj (Solicitor), Martin Fleming (Solicitor), David Lewis 
(Solicitor), as Assistant Coroners to Mr Rebello as the Interim/Acting Coroner 
to cover the Wirral Area from 1 January 2014 until such time that the Council 
addresses the issues of amalgamation of the Wirral Coroner Area and a 
permanent Senior Coroner is appointed to cover the Wirral; 

 
(c) Authorise the Strategic Director for Transformation and Resources (or his 

nominee) to put in place all necessary arrangements and enter in such 
agreements required to ensure effective interim arrangements for the Coroner 
Service as outlined in this report. 

 
(d) Authorise the Strategic Director for Transformation and Resources (or his 

nominee) to undertake all necessary steps required to address the issue of 
amalgamation of the Wirral Coroner Area with another Coroner Area as 
required and in accordance with the directions of the Chief Coroner, Lord 
Chancellor/Ministry of Justice as outlined in this report.  

 
 
13.0  REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
13.1  To ensure that an effective Coroner Service for Wirral is maintained. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Surjit Tour 

Head of Legal & Member Services 
  
 telephone  (0151) 691 8569 
 email surjittour@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL 
 
Key Acts 
 
Coroner and Justice Act 2009 
 
Luce Review 2003 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

none  

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Corporate Plan 2014 - 2016
	Corporate Plan - Appendix 1

	4 Draft Committee Calendar for Municipal Year 2014/15
	Appendix - Cttee Calendar 14-15 Draft

	5 Wirral Coroner Service



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Monday, 2 December 2013 
 

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair) Finance 
 

 Councillors G Davies 
P Hackett 
AER Jones 
C Jones 
B Kenny 
AR McLachlan 
H Smith 
T Smith 
 

Neighbourhoods, Housing & Engagement 
Economy 
Central and Support Services 
Adult Social Care 
Environment and Sustainability 
Governance and Improvement 
Highways and Transportation 
Children and Family Services 

    
Apologies Councillor C Meaden 

 
 

 
107 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

108 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 November 2013 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

109 CORPORATE PLAN 2014 - 2016  
 
Councillor Phil Davies introduced a report by the Chief Executive which 
provided Cabinet with a refreshed Corporate Plan for the period 2014-2016 
for consideration and for referral to the Policy meeting of Council on 2 
December 2013.   
 
The Corporate Plan for 2013-2016 had been agreed by Council on 5 March 
2013 following extensive consultation with residents, partners and other 
stakeholders.  
 
The Corporate Plan provided the organisation with a clear vision, set of 
priorities and was the basis on which a performance framework would be 
developed to monitor progress towards the defined objectives. The report also 
contained the current financial position of the organisation for the same 
period.  
 



A supplementary report had also been circulated following the all Member 
event on 27 November, 2013 at which Members had scrutinised the 
Corporate Plan 2014 – 2016. This report provided feedback from the event 
and requested that Cabinet consider and approve the proposed amendments 
to the Corporate Plan as detailed in appendix 1 to the supplementary report. 
 
Councillor Phil Davies, referring to two comments he had that morning 
received from Councillor Gilchrist, stated that he was happy for these to be 
included as amendments to the Plan in the Regeneration and Environment 
section. 
 
Councillor Ann McLachlan commended the wide ranging consultation process 
which had taken place on the Plan and highlighted the fact that the medium 
term financial strategy provided an overview of the Council’s financial position 
and the strategy required to operate within the funds available. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
Cabinet, having considered the contents of the Corporate Plan and 
Financial Position Statement as provided at Appendix 1 of the report 
and, taking account of the feedback from the elected Member event, 
approves the Corporate Plan 2014 – 2016, incorporating the 
amendments detailed in Appendix 1 to the supplementary report. Also to 
be included, the following amendments to the Regeneration and 
Environment section: 
 
‘This year we will: 

• Maintain a focus of road safety particularly around our schools 
• Develop alternative models for regeneration, including local asset 

backed vehicles, which will enhance employment opportunities 
through working with private sector partners’ 

 
The Corporate Plan, as amended, be referred to the Policy meeting of 
Council on 2 December 2013 for adoption. 
 

110 DRAFT COMMITTEE CALENDAR FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/15  
 
A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources 
recommended draft dates for Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings for 
the municipal year 2014/2015. The proposed draft calendar was set out in 
Appendix A. The report also described various issues that were taken into 
account in compiling it.  
 
All Members’ attention had been drawn to the proposed calendar and taking 
into account the two comments which had been received, it was -  
 
 



RESOLVED: That 
 
Cabinet recommends that the draft calendar of meetings, attached as 
Appendix A, be approved by Council, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

• Cabinet – 10 July move to Monday 7 July at 5.00pm 
• Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee – 30 

September move to Thursday 18 September 
 

and, unless amended prior to 11 March, 2014, be confirmed as the 
calendar of meetings for the municipal year 2014/15.  
 

111 WIRRAL CORONER SERVICE  
 
Councillor Adrian Jones introduced a report by the Strategic Director – 
Transformation and Resources, which provided details of interim changes to 
the Wirral Coroner Service arising from the retirement of HM Coroner for 
Wirral, Mr Christopher Johnson, on 31 December 2013.   
 
The Council, in conjunction with the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor / 
Ministry of Justice, had a legal obligation to ensure that the Wirral Coroner 
Area had in place effective coroner service arrangements that were 
adequately resourced.   
 
Mr Johnson had a legal obligation to ensure that the role, responsibilities and 
duties of HM Coroner for Wirral were undertaken and discharged fully. This 
included providing appropriate interim arrangements during any period of 
absence or annual leave.   
 
With regards to the position following Mr Johnson’s retirement (post 31 
December 2013), normally a recruitment exercise would be undertaken by the 
Council for a Senior Coroner for the Wirral Area to be appointed. However, it 
was a long established policy that the issue of amalgamation is first 
considered before a permanent Senior Coroner appointment is made.  
 
Until the issue of amalgamation was addressed, the Council was required to 
put in place appropriate interim arrangements to ensure that an effective 
coroner service was maintained after Mr Johnson retired. 
 
In considering the interim options available to the Council, discussions had 
also taken place with Liverpool City Council and their Senior Coroner, Mr 
Andre Rebello. Mr Rebello was highly regarded and also operated a very 
effective Coroner Service. Mr Rebello and Liverpool City Council had 
confirmed that they would be willing to provide interim support to the Council 
in relation to Wirral’s Coroner Service until such time that a permanent Senior 
Coroner appointment was made.  



 
The Council was required to appoint Mr Rebello as the Council’s Assistant 
Coroner, along with his five assistant coroners, from 1 January 2014 until 
such time that the Council addressed the issue of amalgamation and 
appointed a permanent Senior Coroner. The consent of the Chief Coroner 
and Lord Chancellor would be required before the appointments could take 
effect.  
 
With some minor amendments to the recommendations, which were 
explained by the Head of Legal and Member Services, it was then - 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
Council is recommended to: 
 
(a) Subject to the consent of the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor 

being given, appoint Mr André Rebello as Assistant Coroner and lead 
for the Wirral Area, from 1 January 2014 until such time that the 
Council addresses the issues of amalgamation of the Wirral Coroner 
Area and a permanent Senior Coroner is appointed to cover the 
Wirral Coroner Area; 

 
(b) Subject to the consent of the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor 

being given, appoint Nicholas Reinberg (Senior Coroner for 
Cheshire,), Alan Wilson (Senior Coroner for Blackpool), Simon Holder 
(Barrister), Anita Bhardwarj (Solicitor), Martin Fleming (Solicitor), 
David Lewis (Solicitor), as Assistant Coroners for the Wirral Area 
from 1 January 2014 until such time that the Council addresses the 
issues of amalgamation of the Wirral Coroner Area and a permanent 
Senior Coroner is appointed to cover the Wirral; 

 
(c) Authorise the Strategic Director for Transformation and Resources 

(or his nominee) to put in place all necessary arrangements and enter 
in such agreements required to ensure effective interim 
arrangements for the Coroner Service as outlined in this report. 

 
(d) Authorise the Strategic Director for Transformation and Resources 

(or his nominee) to undertake all necessary steps required to 
address the issue of amalgamation of the Wirral Coroner Area with 
another Coroner Area as required and in accordance with the 
directions of the Chief Coroner and Ministry of Justice as outlined in 
this report.  

 
 


